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CITY OF BURNABY

BOARD OF VARIANCE

MINUTES

A Hearing of the Board of Variance was held in the Council Chamber, main floor, City Hall,
4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, B.C., on Thursday, 2017 March 02 at 6:00 p.m.

1. CALL TO ORDER

PRESENT: Ms. Charlene Richter, Chair
Mr. Rana Dhatt, Citizen Representative
Mr. Stephen Nemeth, Citizen Representative
Mr. Brian Pound, Citizen Representative

STAFF: Mr. Maciek Wodzynski, Planning Department Representative
Ms. Eva Prior, Administrative Officer

The Chair called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m.
2, MINUTES

(a) Minutes of the Board of Variance Hearing held on 2017 February 02

MOVED BY MR. DHATT
SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH

THAT the minutes of the Burnaby Board of Variance Hearing held on 2017 February
02 be adopted.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

3. APPEAL APPLICATIONS

The following persons filed application forms requesting that they be permitted to
appear before the Board of Variance for the purpose of appealing for the relaxation of
specific requirements as defined in the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw 1965, Bylaw No. 4742.
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(a) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6268

APPELLANT: Sukhdev Bhambra
REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Sukhdev and Kuldip Bhambra

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 5858 Sprott Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 9; DL 80; Plan 1892

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 104.11 of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw to allow for the construction of a new single family
dwelling with secondary suite and attached garage at 5858 Sprott
Street. The rear yard setback would be 26.82 feet where a
minimum setback of 29.5 feet is required. Fences and retaining
walls will conform to the requirements of Section 6.14 (Zone-R4)

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

Sukhdev Bhambra submitted an application to allow for construction of a new single
family home at 5858 Sprott Street.

Mr. Bhambra appeared before members of the Board of Variance.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

The subject property is located in the Douglas-Gilpin area. The street block is a mix of
single family R4 District in which subject dwelling is located and the CD District based
on Neighbourhood Institutional District. This regular rectangular interior lot is 105.55 ft.
deep and has a frontage of 65.90 ft. on Sprott Street to the north. Abutting the subject
site to the east and to the west are single family dwellings. There is an undeveloped
City of Burnaby property across the unopened lane to the south. Vehicular access to
the site is proposed from Sprott Street to the north. The site observes a minimal
downward slope of approximately 1.00 ft. in the north-south direction.

A single family dwelling with secondary suite and attached garage is proposed for the
subject site, for which a single variance is requested.

The appeal requests a rear yard setback of 26.82 ft., measured to the post of the rear
deck of the proposed single family dwelling, with a further projection for roof eaves of
1.17 ft., where a minimum rear yard setback of 29.50 ft. is required from the lane
property line. The intent of the Bylaw is to mitigate the massing impacts of new
buildings or structures on neighbouring properties.

The proposed rear yard setback is measured to the post supporting the covered rear
deck. There is a Building Permit issued for the proposed dwelling, reference # BLD16-
01026, where the deck supporting structure is cantilevered over the required rear yard
setback, which is a permitted projection. During the construction, in order to simplify
the deck structure, the appellant proposed to move the supporting posts and beams to
the outside edge of the deck and the roof above the deck to avoid the cantilever.
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Moving the posts to the outside edge of the deck will create the opportunity to add 2
more roof supporting posts to reduce the size of the roof supporting beam. As a result,
the proposed change will cause a 2.68 ft. encroachment into the required rear yard.

It is worth noting that the relocation of deck and roof supporting structure would not
change the actual extent of the deck and the roof, therefore there will not be any
impact on neighbouring properties to the east and to the west, in comparison to
originally approved Building Permit.

However, the proposed structural change is a design choice. Other possibilities exist;
for example, reducing the deck extent to the location of the conforming columns.
Therefore, while recognizing the limited impact on the adjacent properties, this
Department cannot support the granting of this variance.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

No submissions were received regarding this appeal.

MOVED BY MR. POUND
SECONDED BY MR. DHATT

THAT based on the plans submitted this appeal be ALLOWED.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(b) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6269
APPELLANT: Gurminder Biln

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Gurminder and Gurpreet Biln

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7770 Sussex Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot A; DL 157; Plan NWP11640

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 102.6(1)(a) of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw to allow for construction of a new single family
dwelling with secondary suite and detached garage at 7770
Sussex Avenue. The principal building height, measured from the
front average grade, would be 31.31 feet where a maximum height
of 29.5 feet is allowed. The principal building height, measured
from the rear average grade, would be 27.82 feet. Zone R-2

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

Gurminder Biln submitted an application to allow for construction of a new single family
home at 7770 Sussex Avenue.

Mr. Biln appeared before members of the Board of Variance.
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BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

A new single family dwelling with a secondary suite and detached garage is currently
under construction on the subject site (BLD #14-01314). However, the applicant is
proposing modifications to the approved design, which is the subject of this appeal.

The subject site, zoned R2 Residential District, is located in the Sussex-Nelson
neighbourhood in which the age and condition of single family dwellings vary. This
corner lot, approximately 50.21 ft. wide and 160.83 ft. long, fronts Sussex Avenue to
the west and a lane to the north. Single family dwellings abut the subject site to the
south and to the east. Vehicular access to the site is provided from the lane. The site
observes a substantial downward slope of approximately 13.70 ft. in the northeast-
southwest direction.

The appeal proposes a building height of 31.37 ft., measured from the Sussex Avenue
front average elevation, where a maximum height of 29.50 ft. is permitted for sloped
roofs.

The intent of the Bylaw is to mitigate the massing of new buildings and their impacts on
neighbouring properties.

This proposal differs from the approved Building Permit with respect to the site grading
in the western portion of the subject site, fronting onto Sussex Avenue. In the previous
proposal, grading in this portion of the site generally followed the natural terrain with a
downward sideway slope of approximately 4.00 ft. from the north-west corner to the
south-west corner of the dwelling. Small sunken window wells were proposed for the
crawl space and to the secondary suite at the west and south elevation. The current
proposal lowers the grades by approximately 2.00 ft. around the western portion of the
dwelling. The proposed new grades eliminate the window wells to the secondary suite
along the west and south side of the dwelling, and allow for more flat area in front of
the dwelling. Although the roof peak elevation remains unchanged, the proposed new
grades increase the building height calculation by approximately 1.81 ft. The additional
exposed portion of the building at the cellar level would be visible from the street and
from neighbouring properties across the Sussex Avenue to the west. Views of the
subject site from the properties across the lane to the north, and from the neighbour to
the east will not be affected, as the roof ridge will remain unchanged. The reduction of
the grade height has no impact on the abutting site to the south. Considering the
nature of this height encroachment, without a change to the roof line elevation, little
impact is expected on the neighbouring properties.

In summary, despite the lack of any negative impacts on neighbouring properties, the
change of grading was clearly design choice, therefore, this Department cannot
support the granting of the proposed variance.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

No submissions were received regarding this appeal.
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MOVED BY MR. NEMETH
SECONDED BY MR. DHATT

THAT based on the plans submitted this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
() APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6270

APPELLANT: lan McLean

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Paul and Voya Cheetham

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 4611 Westlawn Drive

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 2; DL 123; Plan NWP15924

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 110.6(2)(a) of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw to allow for the interior alteration and addition to the
main and upper floors of a single family dwelling at 4611
Westlawn Drive. The following variances were requested:

a) A principal building height, measured from the front average
elevation, of 28.68 feet where the maximum permitted height is
24.90 feet; and,

b) A principal building height, measured from the rear average
elevation, of 27.82 feet where the maximum permitted height is
24 .90 feet. Zone R-10

APPELLANT’'S SUBMISSION:

lan McLean, on behalf of the homeowners, submitted an application to allow for interior
alterations and an addition to a single family home at 4611 Westlawn Drive.

lan McLean and Paul Cheetham appeared before members of the Board of Variance.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

The subject site is zoned R10 Residential District and is located in the Brentwood
neighbourhood where the age and condition of the existing single and two family
dwellings vary. The rectangular corner lot is approximately 60.94 ft. wide and 119.37 ft.
deep. It fronts Westlawn Drive to the east and is flanked by Kitchener Street to the
north. The subject site abuts a single family lot to the south and the Parish of St.
Timothy church property parking lot to the west. Vehicular access to the subject site is
provided via Kitchener Street to the north. The site observes a downward slope of
approximately 2.30 ft. from east to west.

The subject site contains a 2 storey single family dwelling, consisting of a basement
and a main floor, which was originally built in 1956. The applicant proposes various
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additions and interior alterations to the dwelling, including the addition of an upper
floor. The upper floor addition is the subject of two appeals which are related and are
reviewed together.

The first a) appeal is to vary Section 110.6(1)(a) - Height of Principal Building for single
family dwelling of the Zoning Bylaw from 24.90 ft. to 28.68 ft. for a building with a
sloping roof measured from front average grade.

The second b) appeal is to vary Section 110.6(1)(a) - Height of Principal Building for
single family dwelling of the Zoning Bylaw from 24.90 ft. to 27.82 ft. for a building with a
sloping roof measured from rear average grade.

The intent of the height requirements of the Zoning Bylaw is to mitigate the massing
impacts of the new buildings and structures on neighbouring properties.

The height calculation is based on the building height base line, which is the imaginary
line joining the mid-points of the projected front and rear lines of the building. This
calculation method applies specifically to the R10 District and is intended to
accommodate sloping sites. In this case, on the relatively flat site, this method of
measurement has no major influence on the outcome.

The proposed development will consist of a main floor 13.10 ft. extension towards the
rear property line to the west, and 4.91 ft. towards side property line to the north. A
new second floor addition is proposed over south part of the main floor. Despite the
width increase, the dwelling will still remain outside of required flanking street side yard
from Kitchener Street the north. The basement level and main floor rear deck remain
unchanged.

The 3.78 ft. height encroachment at the front of the building and 2.92 ft. height
encroachment at the rear, affect the whole length of the roof ridge, parallel to the south
property line. It is worth noting that the there are no windows on the north wall of the
dwelling immediately to the south of subject site. The church to the east is over 210.00
ft. away, and it is separated from subject dwelling by the parking lot. Remaining
neighbouring properties located across Westlawn Drive or Kitchener Street will not be
affected.

In summary, the proposed variance to the height requirements of the Zoning Bylaw
would not impact the neighbouring properties. However, vertical dwelling expansion
rather than further horizontal extension towards the rear property line is a design
choice. The choice of the typical, modest 8.00 ft. floor to ceiling clear height of both the
remodeled main floor and the proposed second floor, has kept the over height to the
minimum. However, the choice of a 6.25 in 12 pitch of the roof where the minimum
pitch of 4 in 12 is required for sloping roof, has contributed to the height encroachment.

In view of the above, this Department cannot support the granting of the first a) and the
second b) variances.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

No submissions were received regarding this appeal.
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MOVED BY MR. DHATT

SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH

THAT based on the plans submitted part (a) of this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR.DHATT

SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH

THAT based on the plans submitted part (b) of this appeal be ALLOWED.

(d)

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6271

APPELLANT: Domenico and Dragana Sacco

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Domenico and Dragana Sacco

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 5623 Highfield Drive

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 1; DL 189; Plan 16465

APPEAL:

An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 6.14(5)(a), 102.6(1)(a),
102.7(b) and 102.9(2) of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw to allow for
the construction of a new single family dwelling with two detached
garages at 5623 Highfield Drive. The following variances are
requested:

a) A retaining wall height up to 8.49 feet in the required front yard
facing Highfield Drive where a maximum height of 3.28 feet is
permitted;

b) A fence height of 8.0 feet and a gate height of 6 feet in the
required front yard facing Highfield Drive where a maximum height
of 3.28 feet is permitted;

c) A fence height of 8.0 feet located outside the front yard where a
maximum height of 5.91 feet is permitted:;

d) A principal building height, measured from the rear average
elevation, of 30.58 feet, where a maximum height of 29.5 feet is
permitted. The principal building height, measured from the front
average elevation, will be 24.68 feet;

e) A principal building depth of 69.0 feet where the maximum
building depth of 60.0 feet is permitted, the roof would project a
further 5 feet; and,

f) A side yard setback for an accessory building of 4.0 feet where
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a minimum flanking street side yard setback of 11.5 feet is
required. Zone R-2

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

Domenico and Dragana Sacco submitted an application to allow for construction of a
new home at 5623 Highfield Drive.

Dragana Sacco appeared before members of the Board of Variance.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

The subject site, zoned R2 Residential District, is located in the Capitol Hill
neighbourhood in which the age and condition of single family dwellings vary. This
irregular triangular shaped corner lot is approximately 212.83 ft. wide. The depth of the
property varies from approximately 19.00 ft. along west end of the property to 98.36 ft.
along the east property line. The lot fronts onto Highfield Drive to the south and it is
flanked by the unconstructed Scenic Highway (currently the Trans Canada Trail) to the
north. The subject site abuts a single family lot to the east. Vehicular access to the
subject site is provided via Highfield Drive. The Trans Canada Trail right-of-way, which
forms part of the Capitol Hill Conservation Area, is closed to vehicular traffic, and no
plans currently exist to construct a road in this location. The site slopes significantly
downward (approximately 34.5 ft. along the east property line) towards the north. A
new single-family dwelling with 2 detached garages is proposed for the subject site, for
which six variances are requested.

The first a) appeal is for construction of retaining walls in the required front yard along
the Highfield Drive frontage with varying heights of up to 8.49 ft., where a maximum
height of 3.28 ft. is permitted.

The intent of the Bylaw in limiting the height of retaining walls to a maximum of 3.28 ft.
in the required front yard is to ensure unified ‘open’ front yards and to limit the massing
impacts of such structures on neighbouring properties.

In this case, the proposed new retaining walls would permit the alteration of the yard at
the Highfield Drive frontage, from a continuously sloping terrain (with a drop of
approximately 7.5 ft. in 24.6 ft. of the required front yard) to terraced structures that
provide a larger flat front yard area. In order to negotiate the natural grade difference,
retaining walls are proposed along the south and east edges of the proposed level
lawn area. The highest 8.49 ft., approximately 6.50 ft. long portion of the retaining wall
is located near south east corner of the building where constructing stepping terraces
was not possible.

The use of retaining walls, fences and guards is common when dealing with
challenging site topography such as that of the subject site. In this case, the retaining
walls drop down from the approximate grade level at the property line into the property,
so the over height retaining walls would not be visible from the neighbouring property
to the east of the subject site, nor from properties above Highfield Drive to the south,
nor from Trans Canada Trail right-of-way to the north. As such, this variance would not
violate the intent of the Bylaw.
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Considering the challenging topography of the subject site and the negligible impacts
on neighbouring properties, this Department does not object to the granting of the first
a) variance.

The second b) appeal is for construction of an 8.00 ft. height fence and 6.00 ft. height
gate in the required front yard where a maximum height of 3.28’ height is permitted in
the required front yard.

The intent of the Bylaw in limiting the height of fences to a maximum of 3.28 ft. in the
required front yard is to ensure unified ‘open’ front yards and to limit the massing
impacts of such structures on neighbouring properties.

The subject 8.00 ft. height fence runs in a south—north direction, perpendicular to front
property line, between the retaining wall to the south and proposed dwelling to the
north. The fence separates a parking courtyard from the rest of the property. The entire
24.00 ft. length of the 8.00 ft. height fence is located in the required front yard. The
fence consists of two 8.00 ft. wide gates and sections of fences in between them. The
gates and fences have a uniform, semitransparent design consisting of horizontal
wood battens. They are located in the recessed in the ground courtyard and will not be
visible from the street level. Visibility from the neighbouring property to the east will be
limited to their driveway, and the fence will also be more than 62.0 ft. from the
neighbouring property.

The 6.0’ height car and pedestrian entry gate to the property is located at the bottom of
a steep driveway. The design and materials of the gate is unknown. The gate will be
visible only from the driveway by pedestrians accessing Trans Canada Trail using the
stairs located at the west end of Highfield Drive.

The steepness of the terrain did not contribute to the excess height of the subject fence
and entry gates. Both are design choices and are driven by aesthetics rather than by
hardship. Therefore, this Department cannot support the granting of the second b)
variance.

The third appeal is for the construction of an 8.00 ft. height fence located to the rear of
the required front yard where the maximum height of 5.91 ft. is permitted.

The subject 8.00 ft. height fence runs in a south—north direction under a pergola and
separates the parking area from the Patio/Summer Dining area. The 14.00 ft. length of
fence and 4.00 ft. wide gate are located entirely under the pergola. Similarly to the
Second Appeal, the fence and the gate have a uniform semitransparent design
consisting of horizontal wood battens. They are located more than 42.00 ft. from the
front property line and will not be visible from the street level, nor from neighbouring
property.

However, fence height is clearly a design choice; therefore, this Department cannot
support the granting of the third c) variance.

The fourth d) appeal is for a building height of 30.58 ft., measured from the rear
average elevation (facing the Trans Canada Trail), where a maximum height of 29.5 ft.
is permitted.
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The intent of the Bylaw is to mitigate the massing of new buildings or structures and
their impacts on neighbouring properties.

In this case, the height calculation is based on the existing natural grade at the rear
elevation. A substantial grade difference from the front to the rear of the subject site
contributes to the excess height. The proposed dwelling will observe a height of 24.68
ft. when viewed from the Highfield Drive front property line, which is considerably less
than the maximum height of 29.5 ft. allowed by the Zoning Bylaw. It should also be
noted that ridge of the roof of the proposed dwelling is at the same level as the
Highfield Drive street elevation and more than 50.00 ft. below properties located above
the subject site, at Bessborough Drive.

The proposed 1.08 ft. height encroachment, extending approximately 3.50 ft. on both
sides of roof ridge line, will not be visible from the Trans Canada Trail located 47.00 ft.
below and 50.00 ft. away from the roof edge. The view angle from the trail will help to
minimize the impact of the height encroachment on views from the Trans Canada Trail.
In addition, the proposed 4 in 12 roof pitch would result in a gently sloping design that
minimizes the roof massing above the fascia board level in the area of encroachment.
However, the encroaching ridge of the roof may be visible from neighbouring property
to the east.

When viewed from the east (side) elevation, the proposed height encroachment is
primarily limited to a small, 27.0 ft. long portion of the roof ridge parallel to its east
edge. This height encroachment occurs approximately 8.00 ft. from the east roof edge
and 11.00 ft. from the east property line. Considering the steepness of the terrain
within the subject and the neighbouring sites, as well as the general direction of views
towards the north, it is not expected that the additional massing would affect the
neighbouring property on east side of the subject site, nor the large green space of the
Capitol Hill Conservation Area to the south and the properties at Bessborough Drive
are well above subject site, as mentioned previously. Further, due to the sloping
terrain, the proposed dwelling would be partly underground, thus reducing the building
height, particularly as viewed from the Highfield Drive frontage.

However, the proposed height of the building is a design choice. The dwelling contains
three levels, with approximately 9.00 ft. clear height on each of two floors and in the
basement. If any of these levels were reduced, the request for the 1.08 ft. height
variance would be unnecessary.

In summary, given the steepness of the terrain on the subject site, and the general
direction of views towards the north, the additional massing would not significantly
affect neighbouring property or the undeveloped lands of the Capitol Hill Conservation
Area to the north and south or the existing street frontages, this Department does not
object to the granting of the fourth d) variance.

The fifth e) appeal is for a principal building depth of 69.0 ft., with further roof
projections of 5.00 ft., where a maximum building depth of 60.00 ft. is permitted.

The Bylaw’s intent in limiting building depth is to prevent the creation of dwellings that
present a long imposing wall, such that the massing of the building impacts
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neighbouring properties.

The building depth calculation is based on the building depth as projected onto the lot
depth, which is the line joining the center points of the front and rear property lines.
Due to the site geometry, this line is angled in relation to these property lines. It starts
from the middle of the front property line and leads to the north east corner of the
property, due to lack of a rear property line. Measured along this line, the proposed
projected building depth is 69.0 ft., which exceeds the maximum permitted building
depth by 9.00 ft.

The principal building is proposed at the east end of the triangular site area, parallel to
the front and to the east property lines. It is worth noting that the overall dimensions of
the building are 57.50 ft. parallel to the south (front) property line and only 40.17 ft.
parallel to the east property line and the neighbouring property.

Given this design, and the orientation of the subject dwelling with respect to the east
(side) property line, the proposal would not create a long “wall” effect as viewed from
the immediately adjacent property to the east, which is also oriented towards Highfield
Drive. Despite the length of the dwelling being a design decision, this variance would
not violate the intent of the Bylaw because it presents an only 40.17 ft. long wall to the
neighbouring property.

In summary, given the unique geometry of the subject site, and the low impact of the
proposal on the neighbouring property, this Department does not object to the granting
of the fifth e) variance.

The sixth f) appeal is for the construction of a detached garage observing a flanking
street side yard setback of 4.00 ft., with further projection for roof eaves of 2.15 ft.,
where a minimum flanking street side yard setback of 11.50 ft. is required.

The intent of the Bylaw is to mitigate the impact of massing on neighbouring properties
which front flanking street.

The proposed detached double garage would encroach 7.50 ft. into the required
flanking street side yard. It is worth noting that the property provides room for at least 5
cars, 3 in two garages, 1 under the pergola and 1 on the paved area behind the gated
fence. There is clearly enough room to provide an alternate courtyard layout to relocate
the double garage outside of the required side yard.

However, the Scenic Highway is closed to vehicular traffic and none of neighbouring
properties is using it as a frontage. The Scenic Highway is used for the Trans Canada
Trail, and it forms part of the Capitol Hill Conservation Area. According to Official
Community Plan, the area will become a park in the future.

Further, this proposal has no impact on the neighbouring property with respect to the
side yard setback requirements.

In view of the above, this Department does not object to the granting of the sixth f)
variance.
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ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

An email was received from the residents of 5625 Highfield Drive advising that they
appreciated the visit from the appellants to view the proposed home plans and had
no objections.

No further correspondence was received regarding this appeal.

MOVED BY MR. POUND
SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH

THAT based on the plans submitted part (a) of this appeal be ALLOWED.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR.POUND
SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH

THAT based on the plans submitted part (b) of this appeal be ALLOWED.
CARRIED
OPPOSED: C. Richter

MOVED BY MR. POUND
SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH

THAT based on the plans submitted part (c) of this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR.POUND
SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH

THAT based on the plans submitted part (d) of this appeal be ALLOWED.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR. POUND
SECONDED BY MR. DHATT

THAT based on the plans submitted part (e) of this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR. POUND
SECONDED BY MR. DHATT

THAT based on the plans submitted part (f) of this appeal be ALLOWED.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
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NEW BUSINESS

No items of new business were brought forward for consideration at this time.

ADJOURNMENT

MOVED BY MR. POUND

SECONDED BY MR. DHATT

THAT this Hearing do now adjourn.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

The Hearing adjourned at 6:50 p.m.

Ms. C. Richter, CHAIR

Mr. R. Dhatt

Mr. S. Nemeth

Ms. E. Prior Mr. B. Pound
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER



